## **Henry Pulsipher**

From the original Sexton Records:

Name: Henry Pulsiver

Age: 1y; 8m; 22d

Relationship: Son if Elias & Polley

Deceased: Dec. 7<sup>th</sup>, 1847

Disease: Lung complaint Birth Place: Nauvoo, Il.

Birth Date: Mar 15<sup>th</sup>, 1846

Grave No. 275

Birth Date: March 15, 1846

Birth Place: Nauvoo, Hancock, Illinois

Death Date: December 7, 1847

Cause of Death: Lung complaint

Burial Place: Winter Quarters Grave #275

Father's Name: Elias Pulsipher

Mother's Maiden Name: Polly Chubbuck

Which Winter Quarters Ward or Iowa Branch was the family: Unknown

Where was the family in the 1850 U. S. Census? Listed as family #648 in District 21, Pottawattamie, Iowa. Polly Pulsipher came west with the Thomas C. D. Howell Company in 1852. 293 individuals plus 10 families and about 65 wagons were in the company when it began its journey from the outfitting post at Kanesville, Iowa. Members of this company arrived in the Salt Lake Valley on 2, 11-12, 27 September 1852.

Which Pioneer wagon train took the family west? Elias Pulsipher died in Council Bluffs in 1851.

Any interesting facts or stories that might have been submitted.

Daughter of Elijah Chubbuck and Hannah Wilkins Birth: Mar. 26, 1809, Londonderry, Windham, Vermont, USA Married: Elias Pulsipher, 31 Jan 1828, Little Pigeon, Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie, Iowa, USA Married: Stephen Wight, 30 Jan 1853, Salt Lake City, Salt Lake, Utah, USA Death: May 26, 1883, Brigham City, Box Elder, Utah, USA Burial: Brigham City, Box Elder, Utah, USA - Plot: B-17-32-4 Came to Utah as a widow with the Thomas C. D. Howell Company departing 7 June 1852. The company arrived in the Salt Lake Valley 27 September 1852. 293 individuals plus 10 families and about 65 wagons were in the company

when it began its journey from the outfitting post at Kanesville, Iowa (present day Council Bluffs). Elias Pulsipher had died 30 August 1850 at Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie, Iowa.